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1.0 SUMMARY 

TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, Inc. (TMA) completed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the 506 Main Street property at the request of Mr. James Wendling of 
Wilder Balter Partners, Inc., during the month of February, 2017. The Property consists of 
one tax map parcel totaling approximately 0.11 acres and is located on Main Street in the 
City of New Rochelle, New York. The parcel is listed as Tax Map number: 1-215-0011. The 
subject property is shown in Figure 1 – Aerial Photograph. 
 
This Phase I Environmental Assessment was prepared for Wilder Balter Partners, Inc. in 
accordance with the standard Phase I Environmental Assessment protocol promulgated by 
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM E-1527-13). 
 
The key elements of this Phase I assessment involved an investigation into the history and 
physical setting of the Property and adjacent areas including: current and past land uses 
and activities, disposal practices, available utilities, and a review of available historic and 
contemporary mapping to determine past or current land uses which may impact the 
Property. In addition, regulatory agency documents are reviewed to determine spills, 
petroleum bulk storage, hazardous waste generators, and hazardous waste remediation 
sites in the vicinity of the Property. 
 
Review of potential subsurface contamination focused primarily upon past and present 
residential and commercial activities associated with the storage and handling of bulk 
quantities of chemicals, petroleum products, and waste products. Specifically, the presence 
of underground or aboveground tanks is investigated, as well as Property and area disposal 
practices. 
 
The investigation has found no recognized environmental conditions on or near the subject 
property that have the potential to affect the subject property.  
 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this investigation was to provide a preliminary evaluation of the potential 
environmental risks associated with the Property. The investigation was performed in 
general accordance with ASTM E 1527-13 “Environmental Site Assessments”, in order to 
provide “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property 
consistent with good commercial or customary practice.” 
 
2.2 SCOPE 

TMA performed the following tasks within the scope of this investigation: 
 
1. Reviewed available maps, aerial photographs, and property records to establish the land 

use history of the Property as well as the environmental and hydrogeological setting of 
the property. 

2. Reviewed information regarding the environmental condition and history of the Property 
and abutting properties from federal, state, and local sources. 
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3. Performed a site reconnaissance for observable evidence, indicating the possible use, 
storage or dumping of hazardous materials or wastes on the Property or adjacent 
properties. 

4. Interviewed the current property owner representative, Mr. William Cuddy, of CBRE  
regarding any environment issues that he may be aware of regarding the property.   

5. Prepared a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report summarizing the findings 
and conclusions of this investigation. 

 
2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

The conclusions found in this report are based, in part, on studies, data, and background 
information provided by others. Tim Miller Associates makes no guarantees as to the 
accuracy or completeness of this information. 
 
In order to determine whether certain environmental conditions may impact the subject 
Property, TMA makes reasonable assumptions regarding the probable (inferred) 
groundwater flow direction. These assumptions are based on information provided by 
standard United States Geologic Survey Topographic maps, other topographic surveys and 
on-site drainage conditions. These sources do not include groundwater elevations or 
gradients. In order to determine actual groundwater elevations and flow directions, site 
specific hydrogeologic testing is required, such as the installation of monitoring wells and 
groundwater gradient mapping. Such activities are beyond the scope of a Phase 1 ESA 
performed in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13. Groundwater conditions may also vary due 
to seasonal changes, precipitation, well influences, and variations in soil and bedrock 
geology. 
 
2.4 LIMITATIONS & EXCEPTIONS 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Wilder Balter Partners, Inc. for 
specific application to the listed Property with the sole purpose of providing a preliminary 
evaluation of the potential environmental risks associated with the property. No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice included in this report. 
This investigation is intended to provide the user with a preliminary evaluation of the 
Property’s environmental conditions. 
 
The scope of services associated with this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment did not 
include items such as the performance of environmental soil and water sampling and 
testing, asbestos sampling or testing, wetland delineation, or the investigation of 
environmental issues regarding radon. A visual inspection for asbestos containing material 
(ACM) and for lead based paint was performed.  These issues are discussed in Section 6.1.  
 
2.5 SPECIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 

Our professional services have been performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental scientists practicing in 
this or similar situations. 
 
2.6 USER RELIANCE 

Reasonable care has been taken by TMA in checking information arrived at through 
interviews and any other secondary sources of data. However, TMA disclaims any and all 
liability for errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and for any consequences 
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arising therefrom or from errors, omissions, or inaccuracies arising from circumstances 
connected with the subject project that cannot be ascertained through standard visual 
reconnaissance techniques.  
 
Any and all liability on the part of TMA shall be limited solely to the cost of this survey report.  
TMA shall have no liability for any other damages, whether consequential, compensatory, 
punitive, or special, arising out of, incidental to, or as a result of, this survey and report.  Tim 
Miller Associates assumes no liability for the use of this survey or report by any person or 
entity other than the individual or institution for whom it has been prepared. 
 
We represent that observations made in this report are accurate to the best of our 
knowledge, and that no findings or observations concerning the potential presence of 
hazardous substances have been withheld or amended. The research and inspections have 
been carried to a level that meets accepted industry and professional standards.  
Nevertheless, TMA shall have no liability or obligation to any party other than to Wilder 
Balter Partners, Inc. and TMA's obligations and liabilities are limited to fraudulent statements 
made, or negligent or willful acts or omissions. 
 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 LOCATION & LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

The Property consists of one tax parcel located in the City of New Rochelle, Westchester 
County, New York and is designated as Tax Map number: 1-215-0011. The Property is 
located on the south side of Main Street and directly east of the Main Street/ Church Street 
intersection. The property is approximately 0.11 acres in size  (see Figure 1). 
 
3.2 PROPERTY & VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 

The current topographic map [White Plains, NY, 1994 (Scale: 1:24,000)] shows the Property 
as located in an urban setting.  The property is located in an area of primarily commercial 
and mixed uses.    
 
The property and nearby properties are generally level.  An aerial photo of the property and 
site boundaries is provided as Figure 1.   
 
3.3 CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY 

The Property currently contains a two-story brick building with a basement, currently 
occupied by a discount store on the first floor, while the second floor is vacant.  A small rear 
yard is located at the south side of the building forming an alley to Church Street.  The 
Property was not identified as a hazardous materials generator or storage site in the 
environmental regulatory database review. 
 
3.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

The properties adjoining the Property are commercial, properties and institutional land. 
During the site reconnaissance, TMA noted the following adjacent property uses: 
 
• North:  The Property is bordered to the north by Main Street and across Main Street 

by three story buildings with a wig store, nail salon and beauty supply store 
on the first floor with apartments on the upper floors.   
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• South: The Property is bordered to the south by a three-story masonry building 
occupied by a church.    

• East: The Property is bordered to the east by a two-story masonry building 
containing a church.   

• West:  The Property is bordered to the west by a three-story brick building with a 
clothing store on the ground floor and apartments on the upper floors.     

 
The surrounding developments appear consistent with existing zoning. 
 

4.0 CLIENT PROVIDED INFORMATION 

4.1 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY & USE LIMITATIONS 

The client did not provide any deed information to assist in the evaluation of possible 
environmental liens or restrictions on the Property. In addition, no documentation was found 
during this investigation that any such conditions exist. 
 
4.2 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 

The client did not provide any specialized knowledge about the Property. At this time, there 
is no reason to believe any relevant information exists. 
 
4.3 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

The client did not provide any information regarding any valuation reduction of the Property 
for environmental reasons. 
 
4.4 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE 1 ESA 

The investigation was performed in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13“ Environmental Site 
Assessments”, in order to provide “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and 
uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice.”  
 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 TITLE RECORDS 

A title search was not requested or performed for this Environmental Assessment. The 
information listed here was obtained from the City of New Rochelle Assessor’s Office and 
Building Department. The Property is designated as a single tax parcel identified as: 1-215-
0011.  The current owner is listed as Raymond Lerner.   
 
5.2 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) conducted a search of available environmental 
records for the Property and ASTM specified areas surrounding the property. The search 
met the specific requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments, E 1527-13. The report containing the findings of this search is attached to this 
report (see Appendix A). 
 
The following types of databases were plotted within the ASTM E 1257-13 search radii: 
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National Priorities List (NPL) and Proposed NPL Sites 
 
The NPL List, also known as the Superfund List, is a USEPA listing of uncontrolled or 
abandoned hazardous waste sites. The list is primarily based on a score that the Property 
receives from the EPA's Hazardous Ranking System. These sites are targeted for possible 
long-term remedial action under the Superfund Act. According to the ASTM standard, the 
minimum search distance is one-mile from the subject property. 
 
No NPL sites were identified within the 1.0-mile search radius from the Property.     
 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) 
 
The CERCLIS list is a compilation of known and suspected uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites. These sites have been investigated, or are currently under 
investigation by the EPA, for the release, or threatened release of hazardous substances.  
Once a site is placed on the CERCLIS report, it may be subjected to several levels of review 
and evaluation, and ultimately placed on the National Priorities List. According to the ASTM 
standard, the minimum search distance is 0.5-mile from the subject property. 
 
No CERCLIS sites were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius from the Property.   
 
NYS Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry (SHWS) 
 
State hazardous waste lists are the state's equivalent to CERCLIS described above. This is 
a state listing of sites that can pose environmental or public health hazards requiring 
investigation or cleanup. According to the ASTM standard, the minimum search distance is 
one-mile from the subject property. 
 
Three SHWS sites was identified within the 1.0-mile search radius from the Property.  All of 
them were greater than one-quarter mile from the site.  The Consolidated Edison site on 
Echo Avenue has been remediated.  The Two other sites: Industrial Overalls, 10 Bartels 
Place and Bakers Pride Oven Company, 30 Pine Street, involve groundwater contamination 
from cleaning solvents.  The database indicates that the area of potential impact is less than 
1000 feet, which indicates the subject property is not impacted.          
  
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
 
ERNS is a national computer database system that is used to store information on the 
release of hazardous substances into the environment. The ERNS reporting system 
contains preliminary information on specific releases, including the spill location, the 
substance released, and the responsible party. According to the ASTM standard, the 
minimum search distance is the subject property. 
 
The subject Property is not listed on the ERNS reporting system. 
 
NYS Solid Waste Facility/Landfill Sites Register (SWF/LF) 
 
The NYS Solid Waste Facility Register is a comprehensive listing of all permitted solid 
waste landfills and processing facilities currently operating within New York State.  
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According to the ASTM standard, the minimum search distance is 0.5-mile from the subject 
property. 
 
One SWF/LF site was identified within the 1.0-mile search radius from the Property: the 
Teledyne Hydra-Power site, 310 Main Street, located 0.45 miles from the property.  This site 
generated hazardous waste, but has no violations or on-going clean-up.   
 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) 
RCRA Hazardous Waste Data Management System 
 
The USEPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) report of 
large, small quantity generators and conditionally exempt small quantity generators (LQG, 
SQG and CESQG); treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facilities; and transporters 
contains information pertaining to those facilities that are required to register their hazardous 
waste activity under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  Such facilities are of 
concern when they are not RCRA-compliant. According to the ASTM standard, the minimum 
search distance for transporters, storers and disposal of hazardous wastes is one-mile from 
the subject property. For generators, the minimum search distance is the property and 
adjoining properties (within 0.25-miles of the target Property). 
 
Six RCRA large quantity generators (LQG) were identified within the ASTM search radius 
from the Property. The generators listed were: Consolidated Edison for four locations 
related to clean-up, CVS Pharmacy, 222 North Avenue and Flamingo Cleaners, 149 North 
Avenue.  No violations are listed for the RCRA Large Quantity Generators.  
 
The Flamingos Cleaners site is located approximately 550 feet east of the site.  The former 
cleaners is no longer in operation and is now a Brownfields site.  According to the database 
the on-site contamination related to former uses is limited to the site and has “little to no off-
site impacts”.  
 
Four conditionally exempt small quantity generators were identified within the search radius 
and no violations were listed for these locations.     
 
NYS Registered Storage Tanks 
 
Underground storage tanks (USTs) are regulated under RCRA and must be registered with 
the state department responsible for administering the UST program. According to the 
ASTM standard, the minimum search distance for registered USTs is the subject property 
and adjoining properties. 
  
Thirty-five (35) New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
registered underground storage tank (USTs) sites were identified within a 0.25-mile radius 
from the Property.  No registered tank sites are directly adjacent to the subject property.   
 
New York Chemical Bulk Storage Tanks/New York Major Oil Storage Facilities Database 
(MOSF) 
 
The New York Chemical Bulk Storage Report contains information pertaining to facilities 
that store regulated substances in aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) with capacities of 185 
gallons or greater, and/or underground storage tanks of any size. The New York Major Oil 
Storage Facilities Database contains information on facilities that may be onshore or 
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vessels with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater. According to the 
ASTM standard, the minimum search distance for bulk storage tanks is 0.25-mile from the 
subject property. 
 
No Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF) are located within the 0.25-mile radius from the 
subject Property.    
 
NY Brownfields Sites 
 
The New York Brownfields list is a list of sites that under the Environmental Restoration 
Program the State provides grants to reimburse costs for site investigation and remediation 
activities. Once a Brownfields site is remediated it can be reused for commercial, industrial, 
residential, or public uses. The search distance available within the historic environmental 
report is 0.5-miles from the subject Property. 
 
The Flamingos Cleaners, 149 North Avenue property is located approximately 650 feet 
southwest of the site. The former cleaners is no longer in operation and is now a 
Brownfields site.  According to the database the on-site contamination related to former 
uses is limited to the site and has “little to no off-site impacts”.  A Brownfields clean-up has 
been completed at the property.    
      
New York Leaking Storage Tanks /New York Spills List 
 
The New York State Leaking Storage Report is a comprehensive listing of all leaking 
storage tanks reported to the NYSDEC.  In New York State, spills are also listed on Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank list. According to the ASTM standard, the minimum search 
distance for leaking underground tanks is 0.5-mile and the minimum search distance for 
New York State Spills is 0.125-miles. 
 
Thirty-nine (39) NYSDEC leaking tanks were reported within a 0.25-mile radius from the 
Property. According to the database, the subject property had a leaking underground fuel oil 
tank removed in July through September, 2013.  The tank and impacted soil was excavated 
and removed by Northeast Environmental.  The NYSDEC reviewed the tank closure report 
and issued a “no further action” notice in October, 2013.  A further description of the tank 
removal and response is provided in Section 6.0 Site Reconnaissance.  
 
Two spill incidents near the subject property have been responded to and closed by the 
NYSDEC:    
 
Attack Pesticides, 498 Main Street:  The spill involved unknown pesticides in 4-55 gallon 
drums that were removed by the NYSDEC.  The spill incident was closed in February, 2005. 
 
Commercial building, 507 Main Street (Across Main Street from the subject site):  The spill 
involved fuel oil leaking in a brick vault from a 1,000-gallon fuel oil tank. The spill was 
responded to and closed in February, 1992.         
 
 
 
   
 



 8 

All of the listed NYSDEC spill case numbers within the 0.25-mile radius have been closed, 
indicating that the spill cases no longer have clean-up requirements or regulatory 
involvement with the NYSDEC.  
 
Tim Miller Associates has reviewed the location and circumstances of the leaking tanks and 
spill cases, as reported in the database.  Given the closed status and locations of the listed 
leaking tanks and spill incidents, these spills are not expected to have impacted the subject 
Property.     
 
Unplottable Sites 
 
The regulatory agency database review includes a listing of sites, which cannot be plotted 
on a map due to limited information on their geographic location. As part of this review, TMA 
has reviewed this list to determine whether any of these sites represent a potential hazard to 
the subject Property. Following the review, the listed unplottable sites are not expected to 
have impacted the subject Property. 
 
5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 

 
Historic Aerial Photographs 
 
Historic aerial photographs were available for the property from EDR and copies are 
provided in Appendix B. Historic aerial photographs were available for 1946, 1951, 1954, 
1962, 1966, 1974, 1980, 1985, 1994, 2006, 2009, and 2011. The photographs show that the 
site has been occupied with the existing building since 1946.   
 
The earliest photos between 1946 and 1954 show the existing building in its current urban 
setting.  Development in and around the project site has not changed substantially since the 
earliest photos.  A parking lot is shown on the west side of Church Street in the photos after 
1954, where previously there had been development.       
     
Sanborn Maps 
 
Sanborn Maps from 1887, 1892, 1896, 1903, 1911, 1931, 1942, 1951, 1990, 1991, 1992, 
1993, 1994, 1995, 1996 and 2003 were available for the subject Property. Copies of the 
maps are provided in Appendix C.  
 
The earliest Sanborn maps available from 1887 until 1896 show the property on a mostly 
developed block and a smaller building in the location of the existing building. The building 
is identified as a “Chinese laundry”. In the 1903 map the building is identified as a “market”.  
The 1903 map shows the existing fire department building (now a church) directly south of 
the subject site.  The 1931 map does not show uses but indicates that the building is a 
store.    
 
The 1941 map shows a store in its present building configuration and “fur storage” is 
indicated.  The building is noted as vacant from 1991 through 1994.  Adjacent and nearby 
development has generally remained consistent since the 1940’s.   
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Historic Report Summary 
 
In summary, historical sources indicate that the property has been occupied by the existing 
building since at least 1931, consistent with Building Department records. Twelve aerial 
photographs and 16 Sanborn maps provide documentation for prior uses on the property. 
Data gaps (information at greater than 5 year intervals) for the historical information are, as 
follows: 
 
1896 to 1903 
1903 to 1911 
1911 to 1931 
1931 to 1942 
1954 to 1962 
1966 to 1974 
1974 to 1980 
1985 to 1994 
 
These data gaps are the result of data failure, since all standard historical sources that are 
reasonably attainable and likely to be useful, have been reviewed. According to ASTM E 
1527-05, Section 8.3.2.1, “Review of standard historical sources at less than approximately 
five year intervals is not required by this practice. If the specific use of the property appears 
unchanged over a period of longer than 5 years, then it is not required by this practice to 
research the use during that period”. As described above, all standard historical sources 
indicate that the property has been occupied with the existing carriage house building since 
at least 1929 and the masonry building since at least 1965.  
 
Local Setting 
 
The Property is developed with a two-story masonry building with a small rear yard. The 
property is located in an urban setting with primarily commercial, residential and office uses. 
The site is relatively level, with no noticeable slopes on or near the property.   
 
The subject property is situated within the Manhattan Prong geologic province, a region 
characterized by undifferentiated gneiss and granitic gneiss that dates from the Pre-
Cambrian and Ordovician ages, as shown on the Geologic Map of New York, Lower Hudson 
Sheet, Fisher, 1970. 
 
Regional surficial geology on the Property is identified on the State Surficial Geology map 
as lacustrine delta material including stratified sand and fine gravel deposits (Surficial 
Geologic Map of New York, Lower Hudson Sheet, Cadwell, 1989). 
 
 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The subject Property and environs were inspected on February 13, 2017, by Jon Dahlgren 
of TMA. The purpose of the site visit was to review the physical use and appearance of the 
Property and neighboring properties as well as activities on the adjacent to the Property. 
Photos taken during the site visit are provided in Appendix D. 
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The property contains a single two-story masonry building with a basement, currently used 
as a discount general merchandise store. The building’s second story is vacant. The 
building was constructed in 1915 and renovated in 1935 according to Building Department 
records. A small rear yard is at the back (south side) of the building and this forms an alley 
to Church Street.  The building fronts directly onto Main Street and is approximately 8,600 
square feet in size.     
 
A stairway on the rear-west side of the building provides access to the second floor, and the 
basement. The first floor of the building contains retail space in a single open space divided 
by retail shelves and isles. The second floor contains an open room at the front (north) and 
a storage room at the rear (south).  According to Sanborn Maps the building was formerly 
used for the sale of furs and the storage room appears to be insulated for the cold storage 
of furs.  Two small lavatories are located on the second floor.  The basement is divided by 
several walls and is generally empty.  A fuel oil supplied furnace is located on the western 
basement wall and a 275-gallon aboveground fuel oil tank is located on the northern 
basement wall.  A stairway and metal door provide access to the basement from the street.   
 
A small rear yard is located at the rear (south side) of the building and is accessed by a rear 
door.  The yard contained an air conditioning unit.  The rear yard forms an alley to Church 
Street to the west.        
 
No dumping, refuse or release of petroleum or hazardous materials was observed during 
the site visit.  
 
Utilities 
 
Public utilities are available to the subject Property include water, sewer and natural gas 
along Main Street.  Private electric, telephone and cable are also available.    
 
Petroleum/Chemical Bulk Storage 
 
A 275-gallon aboveground fuel oil tank is located on the northern basement wall.  The tank 
appeared in good condition. According to a tank closure report by Northeast Environmental 
Inc., a 1,000-gallon underground fuel oil tank was removed in July, 2013.  The tank was 
located in the rear yard of the building. A copy of the tank closure letter is provided in 
Appendix E.  Upon removal, it was observed that fuel oil had leaked from the tank and 
impacted the surrounding soils.  Impacted soils were screened and excavated for disposal 
by Northeast Environmental. Confirmatory soil samples were collected at the sides and 
base of the excavation.   
 
Post excavation soil sampling results showed levels of petroleum related compounds in two 
locations “marginally exceeding” the NYSDEC CP-51 soil clean-up guidance values. Based 
upon the results, Northeast Environmental requested that no further remedial work be 
considered necessary. The NYSDEC agreed with the assessment and closed the spill 
incident on October 10, 2013. A NYSDEC Spill Incident report is provided in Appendix E.     
 
Septic Systems, Leach Beds, or Other Subsurface Structures 
 
No septic systems, leach beds or other subsurface structures were observed on the 
Property.  
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Drums or Containers 
 
No drums or containers of petroleum or hazardous materials were observed during the site 
visit.    
 
Waste Disposal Practices 
 
Commercial waste is collected by a commercial waste contractor.   
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Survey 
 
The inspector conducted a visual survey for the presence of PCB's or PCB-containing 
equipment, e.g., transformers, capacitors, and hydraulic equipment. PCBs were widely used 
in such equipment until 1979 when U.S. EPA banned such use. Many utilities have since 
acted to replace PCB containing transformers and capacitors with other substances. 
 
No suspect PCBs or PCB-containing equipment was observed during the site walk-through. 
 
Surface Water, Impoundments, and Other Land Uses 
 
No streams, ponds or other areas of standing water were observed.   
 
Dumping 
 
There was no indication of dumping on the property.   
   

6.1 ASBESTOS AND LEAD BASED PAINT 
 

During the site inspection, the building was visually inspected for the presence of Asbestos 
Containing Material (ACM) and lead based paint.  Physical sampling of materials and 
laboratory testing was not performed.   
 
Insulation was observed on pipes in the basement, and the insulation potentially contained 
ACM, given the age of the building. The basement also contained a pressed board ceiling in 
places, that may contain ACM. Floor tile on the second floor may also contain ACM.  Given 
that the building was constructed in approximately 1915 and renovated in 1938, ACM may 
be present in roofing shingles, caulking, wallboard or other materials added during 
renovations over the history of the structure. Only testing by a qualified asbestos consultant 
could provide definitive information regarding the presence of ACM.   
 
Painted surfaces in the building appeared to be in fair condition. Lead-based paint may be 
present in the building, given the age of the structure. Only testing by a qualified lead 
consultant could provide definitive information regarding the presence of lead based paint.   
 

7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 PROPERTY OWNER 

The current property owner listed in the City Assessors office is Raymond Lerner. Since the 
property is in an estate, the property realtor, Mr. William Cuddy was interviewed regarding 
the property and specifically to obtain information indicating recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property.  A questionnaire is provided in Appendix E.  
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7.2 GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 

The records review was conducted at the City of New Rochelle Assessor and Building 
Department. These records provided no indication of environmental concerns associated 
with the Property. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) and the Westchester County Department of Health (WCDOH) were also sent 
information request (FOIL) letters (see Appendix E). These agencies have not responded to 
our FOIL request as of the submission of the report. Any response from the agencies will be 
forwarded to Wilder Balter Partners, Inc.   
 

8.0 FINDINGS 

This Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) involved a multi-task investigation to establish 
current and historic environmental conditions on the Property. The specific findings of this 
Environmental Site Assessment are, as follows: 
 
1. The subject Property reviewed for this assessment consists of one tax map parcel 

listed as Tax Map number: 1-215-0011. The property is approximately 0.11 acres in 
size and is located on the south side of Main Street in the City of New Rochelle, New 
York.  

2. The property contains a two-story masonry building with a basement, currently used 
as a discount general merchandise store. The building’s second story is vacant. The 
building was constructed in 1915 and renovated in 1935 according to Building 
Department records. A small rear yard is at the back (south side) of the building and 
this forms an alley to Church Street.  The building fronts directly onto Main Street 
and is approximately 8,600 square feet in size.     

 
 3. According to the City Assessor’s records, the current owner is listed as Raymond 

Lerner.  

4. The subject Property and environs were inspected on February 13, 2017, by Jon 
Dahlgren of TMA. The purpose of the site visit was to review the physical use and 
appearance of the Property and neighboring properties as well as activities on and 
adjacent to the Property. The Property was observed to contain a two-story masonry 
building used as discount general merchandises store on the ground floor.    

5. The property is mostly level, and the building occupies the majority of the lot. A small 
rear yard is at the back (south side) of the building.  The property is bordered to the 
north by Main Street and across Main Street by three story buildings with retail 
stores on the ground floor and apartments on the upper floors. The property is 
bordered to the west by a brick building with a clothing store on the ground floor and 
apartments on the upper floors. The site is bordered to the east by a two-story 
masonry church building and to the south by a three-story masonry church building.   

6. The building is currently heated by a fuel oil supplied furnace located in the 
basement and a 275-gallon aboveground fuel oil tank is located on the northern 
basement wall. The tank appeared in good condition. The NYSDEC tank registry 
indicates that no registered petroleum or chemical bulk storage tanks are located on 
the Property or adjoining the Property (see Section 5.0 Environmental Records 
Review). Tanks 1,100 gallons in size or less are not required to be registered.   
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7. According to a tank closure report by Northeast Environmental Inc., a 1,000-gallon 
underground fuel oil tank was removed from the property in July, 2013. Upon 
removal, it was observed that fuel oil had leaked from the tank and impacted the 
surrounding soils.  Impacted soils were screened and excavated for disposal by 
Northeast Environmental. Based upon sampling results, Northeast Environmental 
requested that no further remedial work be considered necessary. The NYSDEC 
agreed with the assessment and closed the spill incident on October 10, 2013. A 
NYSDEC Spill Incident report is provided in Appendix E. 

8. A search of regulatory agency databases was performed as part of this 
environmental review. The subject Property is not listed on the National Priorities List 
or the Emergency Response Notification System. The Property does not appear to 
be subject to any current regulatory enforcement actions by Federal, State, or local 
regulatory agency. 

9. No sites that store, transport or dispose of hazardous waste materials were identified 
on the subject Property or adjoining properties. 

10. Thirty-nine (39) NYSDEC leaking tanks were reported within a 0.25-mile radius from 
the Property. None of the leaking tanks or spills were adjacent to the subject 
property.  All of the listed NYSDEC spill case numbers within the 0.25-mile radius 
have been closed, indicating that the spill cases no longer have clean-up 
requirements or regulatory involvement with the NYSDEC.  

11. Tim Miller Associates has reviewed the location and circumstances of the leaking 
tanks and spill cases, as reported in the database.  Given the closed status and 
locations of the listed leaking tanks and spill incidents, these spills are not expected 
to have impacted the subject Property. 

 
 

9.0 OPINIONS 

No recognized environmental conditions were identified on the subject property during this 
Phase I assessment, that have the potential to affect the subject property.  This opinion is 
based on the information collected and reviewed for this report. 
 

10.0 CONCLUSIONS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for the Property identified as Tax Map 
number 1-215-0011, in the City of New Rochelle. New York. Any exceptions to, or deletions 
from, this practice are described in Section 12.0 of this report. This assessment has 
revealed that there are no recognized environmental conditions on the Property 
 

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

No further environmental investigations of the property are recommended. 
 

12.0 DEVIATIONS & ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

There were no deviations from ASTM E 1527-13 included in this report, and no additional 
services were provided for this Phase I Assessment, with the exception of a visual 
inspection for Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) and lead based paint (see Section 6.1). 
 





Tim Miller Associates, Inc.,10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York 10516 (845) 265-4400 Fax (845) 265-4418

Figure 1:  Location Map
 506 Main Street Property
New Rochelle, New York

Source: Bing Maps
Scale: As shown
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	Appendix A - Database .pdf
	Property Location
	506 Main Street Property
	506 Main Street
	New Rochelle, NY 10801
	Lat/Lon 40.908595 / 73.78151

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - DOLLAR BEST - 506 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills

	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	276   - CONSOLIDATED EDISON- - ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...

	CORRACTS
	BE229 - RUSH MANUFACTURING C - 10-12 PINE CT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-LQG
	G21 - CON EDISON - TRANSFO - DIVISION ST & MAIN S - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG
	V103 - CON EDISON - TRANSFO - DIVISION ST AND HUGE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA-LQG
	P63 - FLAMINGO CLEANERS - 149 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG...
	S73 - CVS PHARMACY #8447 - 222 NORTH AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG...
	AB99 - CON EDISON - MANHOLE - OPP. 134 NORTH AVENU - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG
	171   - CON EDISON - GAS DRI - FRANKLIN AV & LAFAYE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG...

	RCRA-CESQG
	AC125 - GREEN HEAVEN CLEANER - 62 CENTRE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG...
	F25 - CON EDISON - 46 CLINTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG...
	AG148 - ERIC S TURNER & CO I - 33-35 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG...
	AV191 - H N B PETROLEUM - 85 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG...

	NY SHWS
	AS198 - INDUSTRIAL OVERALL - 10 BARTELS PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SHWS...
	BJ243 - BAKERS PRIDE OVEN CO - 30 PINE ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SHWS...
	268   - CONSOLIDATED EDISON  - ECHO AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SHWS

	NY SWF/LF
	BR283 - TELEDYNE HYDRA-POWER - 310 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SWF/LF...

	NY LTANKS
	A3 - COMMERCIAL BUILDING - 507 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	C11 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 522 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	H28 - COMM/RESIDENT. PROPE - 15 DIVISION STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	G44 - BLUE GILL REALTY - 543 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	I49 - OFFICE BLDG - 542 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	O74 - LILLIAN VERNON CO. - WESTCHESTER PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	V76 - VACANT LOT - HUGUENOT ST/DIVISION - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	V109 - SHORELINE OIL - 296 HUGENOT ST,REAR  - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AC112 - NYNEX LOCATION - 342 HUEGNOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AE119 - COCO RESIDENCE - 81 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	X120 - CENTRE-MAIN ASSOCIAT - 75 - 77 CENTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AC121 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 64 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	Z122 - JONES RESIDENCE - 311 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AG135 - APARTMENT BLDG - 54 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AI143 - 125 - CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AQ169 - BLESSED SACREMENT CH - 15 SHEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AQ180 - BLESSED SACRAMENT HI - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AQ182 - BLESSED SACRAMENT HS - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BC223 - CASARRA RESIDENCE - 9 BADEAU PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BF231 - DIIORGI HOME - 47 WARREN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG234 - NYNEX - 40 WASHINGTON AVE - GREENBUSH, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BC235 - RESIDENCE - 18 BADEAU PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG237 - ST GABRIEL SCHOOL - 50 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG238 - 50 WASHINTON AVE - 50 WASHINTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	249   - RESIDENCE - 79 WARREN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BM252 - 100-102 UNION AVENUE - 100-102 UNION AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BM256 - KAGEL HOME - 99 UNION AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BN258 - NEW ROCHELLE HOSPITA - COVION PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL260 - ROBERTS HOME - 58 WALNUT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL261 - @ - 60 WALNUT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BN263 - SOUTH SHORE MED CENT - 16 GUION PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	B10 - NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC  - 1 LAWTON - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	D14 - BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/ - 491 MAIN ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	L34 - CO-OP - 30 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	N53 - CATHOLIC NEWS PUBLIS - 210 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	57   - NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC  - MEMORIAL HIGHWAY - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	U71 - LAWTON STREET REALTY - 41-43 LAWTON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	90   - RESIDENCE - 64 CHURCH ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	U97 - MAIN LIBRARY - LAWTON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AD113 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 38 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AD114 - COMMERCIAL SITE - 38 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	Y126 - NORTH AVE REALITY - 5 ANDERSON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AH138 - APT. BUILDING - 55-59 LOCUST AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	149   - CHURCH OF LATTER DAY - 111 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AK150 - THE MALL - MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AM157 - APARTMENT BUILDING - 67-70 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	165   - MONROE COLLEGE - 5 FRANKLIN AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AP174 - BLESSED SACRAMENT CH - SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AP178 - FAILED TANK TEST - 156 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AP179 - APARTMENT HOUSE - 156-168 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AU190 - NICK MAZZA RESIDENCE - 20 DAVIS AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AV193 - GAS STATION - 85 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	AS199 - INDUST OVERALL SERVI - 10 BARTELS PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	200   - NEW ROCHELLE CATH MI - 24 MAPLE AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	201   - TRUMP PLAZA - 175 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	AX202 - BUSINESS - 277 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AX203 - 277 NORTH LLC - 277 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AX204 - EAST RIVER SAVINGS B - 277 NORTH AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AW205 - DOMENICO PROCOPIO PR - 618 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	206   - CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE - 1 HARRISON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	208   - APT. BUILDING - 47 MAPLE AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	AY209 - MICELI HOME - 194 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	210   - CUMBERLAND FARMS 702 - 635 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	AZ211 - CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE - 45 HARRISON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AY212 - 200 CENTRA CORP - 200 CENTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	213   - SPILL 0106072 / PBS  - 370 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AZ214 - FIREHOUSE - HARRISON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BA215 - APT. BUILDING - 208 CENTER AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	216   - CIUSSETELLI RESIDENC - 4 FAIRVIEW PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	217   - BERGMAN REALTY SERVI - 140 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	218   - GALESI ENTERPRICES - 145 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BA219 - RESIDENCE - 6 POPLAR ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	220   - TRINITY ARMS APARTME - 25 TRINITY PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	221   - NORTH EVARTS - 44 NORTH EVARTS AVE - ELSMFORD, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BB222 - SPILL NUMBER 0009195 - 17 POPLAR PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BA224 - LABELLA RESIDENCE - 219 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	225   - CITIZEN - 33 GROVE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	226   - PROFESSIONAL BUILDIN - 421 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BD227 - RESIDENCE - 60 GRAND STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BB228 - FUNICELOLO HOME - 24 POPLAR PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BE230 - GKIDS REALTY - 10/12 PINE COURT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BF232 - BARRAGAN RESIDENCE - 40 WARREN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BD233 - GUIDANCE CENTER INC - 70 GRAND ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	236   - RITZCOVAN - TTF - 22 BURLING LANE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	239   - RESIDENCE - 164 CHURCH STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BH240 - GETTY S/S - ECHO & BOSTON POST R - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BI241 - RESIDENCE - 10 LAFAYETTE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	242   - SPILL NUMBER 9908602 - HUGUENOT ST & SOUTH  - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	244   - FIUMFREDO RESIDENCE - 12 BAYVIEW AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BH245 - GETTY 58114 - 340 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BI246 - GONCALVES RESIDENCE - 1 LAFAYETTE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BI247 - GONCALVES RESIDENCE - 1 LAFFAYETTE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK248 - JEROME RESIDENCE - 33 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL250 - TANK TEST FAILURE - 50 WALNUT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BJ251 - PONSERELLA HOME - 20 PINE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK253 - ECHO SERVICE STATION - 44 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BK254 - GAS STATION - 44 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK255 - POWERTEST,ECHO & MAI - 36 ECHO AVE @ MAIN S - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	257   - RESIDENCE - 98 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BO259 - JASON PARTNERS LTD - 675 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	262   - LIPMAN RESIDENCE - 54 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	265   - 66 MEMORIAL BLVD - 66 MEMORIAL BLVD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BO266 - 6 WEBSTER - 6 WEBSTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BP267 - SPILL NUMBER 9803423 - 106 LIBERTY AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	269   - SUNOCO - 71 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BP270 - COLLEGE OF NEW ROCHE - 103 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	271   - RESIDENCE - 14 REVERE RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	272   - APARTMENT BLDG. - 114 UNION AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	273   - AMOCO SERVICE STATIO - 690 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY LTANKS...
	274   - BUSINESS COMPLEX - 55 WEBSTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BQ275 - CANDREA/GALLETTA RES - 35 CHARLES ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BQ277 - MERLUCCI RESIDENCE - 30 CHARLES STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	278   - BLANCO RESIDENCE - 30 LINDEN PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	279   - RESIDENTIAL - TTF - 157 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	280   - RANMORE REALTY - 260 CENTER AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	281   - OAKHURST GARDENS OWN - 100 PELHAM ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BQ282 - SPILL NUMBER 0007965 - 45 CHARLES ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BS284 - IN GRASS @ RESIDENCE - 173 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BT285 - DEMELIA - TTF - 95 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BU286 - SHERIDEN PLAZA - 1 SHERIDEN PLAZA - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BS287 - TANK TEST FAILURE - 175 PELHAM ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BV288 - COMMERCIAL BUILDING - 88-90 GROVE AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BV289 - BUSINESS - 88 GROVE AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BR291 - DEFENDER MARINE SUPP - 309 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BU292 - MUTUAL BISCUIT - 65 RIVER ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	293   - SPILL NUMBER 0107096 - 22 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...
	BT294 - BRAM REALTY - 105 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	295   - FRANKA INC. - 132-143 UNION AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	296   - DIMATTOE TTF - 55 MAY STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	297   - NELSTAD MATERIAL COR - 40 HUNTINGTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY LTANKS...
	298   - SPILL NUMBER 0208792 - 386 NORTH AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	299   - SPILL NUMBER 0104402 - 30 LINCOLN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	300   - COLLEGE OF NEW ROCHE - 29 CASTLE PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS...

	NY UST
	G26 - RPM REALTY INC - 9-15 DIVISION STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	G45 - LILLIAN VERNON CORPO - 543-549 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	G46 - 543 MAIN STREET - 543 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	I48 - 542 MAIN STREET LLC - 542 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	Q66 - BLOOMINGDALE PARKING - 554 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY UST
	O69 - NEW ROCHELLE IRISH B - 38 DIVISION STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	W79 - AVALON ON THE SOUND - HUGUENOT STREET AND  - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	Z86 - CERUSSI AND VERE - 306 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AC100 - M.J. HACKER & SONS I - 64 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	Z123 - TRINITY-ST. PAULS E - 311 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AC129 - 75 CENTRE AVENUE LLC - 75 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	AE133 - CENTRE MAIN EQUITIES - 573-579 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	AG134 - SEASONWEIN MANAGEMEN - 54 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AJ146 - VERIZON NEW YORK INC - 342 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	AP166 - BEAUCHAMP GARDENS OW - 151-155 CENTRE AVENU - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	AQ168 - CHURCH OF THE BLESSE - 15 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AQ181 - BLESSED SACRAMENT/ST - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	B12 - NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC  - ONE LIBRARY PLAZA - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	D15 - J P MORGAN CHASE BAN - 491 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	E24 - RETTNER MANAGEMENT C - 481 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	L35 - 30 CLINTON PLACE OWN - 30 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	M50 - BARON MANAGEMENT - 200 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	U70 - LAWTON STREET REALTY - 41-43 LAWTON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	110   - MACYS NEW ROCHELLE - THE MALL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AD115 - S.B.J. ASSOCIATES - 38 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	Y128 - ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT - 5 ANDERSON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AK152 - NEW ROCHELLE MALL - 425 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AL154 - UNITED STATES POST O - 255 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY UST
	AM156 - 60-70 OWNERS CORP. - 60-70 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AO170 - STORAGE USA - 363 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	176   - KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COM - 271 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST...
	AP177 - CITY CENTRE APARTMEN - 156-168 CENTRE AVENU - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST...
	184   - MORAN PROPERTY - 44 FRANKLIN AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	189   - THE COLONIAL HOUSE T - 167 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	AV192 - FRANKIES AUTO REPAIR - 85 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST

	NY AST
	G27 - RPM REALTY INC - 9-15 DIVISION STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	I29 - NEW ROCHELLE SUPERMA - 538 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	Z87 - 306 HUGUENOT STREET  - 306 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AC129 - 75 CENTRE AVENUE LLC - 75 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	AE133 - CENTRE MAIN EQUITIES - 573-579 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	AI145 - CENTRE AVENUE APARTM - 130 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY AST
	AJ146 - VERIZON NEW YORK INC - 342 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	D15 - J P MORGAN CHASE BAN - 491 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	L35 - 30 CLINTON PLACE OWN - 30 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	L38 - SINNOTT MANAGEMENT C - 35 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	R78 - PROSPECT ROCHELLE RE - 1,3,5 PROSPECT STREE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY AST
	Y85 - MKM EQUITY, LLC - 230 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	101   - TRIPLE A PROPERTIES, - 25 PROSPECT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY AST
	Y127 - ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT - 5 ANDERSON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AH137 - TWIN PARK EQUITIES L - 55/59 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AJ153 - HUGUENOT HOLDINGS, L - 347 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AK158 - MONROE COLLEGE - 420 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	176   - KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COM - 271 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST...
	AP177 - CITY CENTRE APARTMEN - 156-168 CENTRE AVENU - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY AST...

	NY BROWNFIELDS
	P59 - OFF-SITE FLAMINGO CL - 149 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY BROWNFIELDS
	P63 - FLAMINGO CLEANERS - 149 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY BROWNFIELDS...
	264   - SCHMUCKLERS DRY CLE - 358-364 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - NY BROWNFIELDS

	NY Spills
	C9 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 518,522&525 MAIN STR - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	G18 - SIDNEY FURNITURE - 535 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	G19 - 535 MAIN ST ASSOCIAT - 535 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	H39 - ARIEL CABLE - 19 DIVISION STREET/W - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	G44 - BLUE GILL REALTY - 543 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills...
	J54 - CONCRETE TO STORM DR - 25 LEROY PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	O55 - CABLE - 29 DIVISION STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	A2 - ATTACK PESTICIDES - 498 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	B13 - LORDAE PROPERTIES -  - 484 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	E23 - OFFICE BLDG - 481 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	L37 - SPILL NUMBER 0001159 - 35 CLINTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	K40 - DEVITO RESIDENCE - 168 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
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	J30 - CONSOLIDATED EDISON - DIVISION ST & LEROY PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY MANIFEST
	K31 - CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2040 - 174 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	J32 - ROTH CLEANERS - 1 LEROY PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO
	J33 - 1  LEROY PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	L34 - CO-OP - 30 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	L35 - 30 CLINTON PLACE OWNERS INC. - 30 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST, NY AST
	K36 - 170  NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	L37 - SPILL NUMBER 0001159 - 35 CLINTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	L38 - SINNOTT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC - 35 CLINTON PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	H39 - ARIEL CABLE - 19 DIVISION STREET/WASHIN - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	K40 - DEVITO RESIDENCE - 168 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	M41 - MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE. - MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	M42 - ON ROAD - MAIN & NORTH AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	M43 - NEW ROCHELLE MALL - MAIN & NORTH ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY Spills
	G44 - BLUE GILL REALTY - 543 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	G45 - LILLIAN VERNON CORPORATION - 543-549 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	G46 - 543 MAIN STREET - 543 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	L47 - CON EDISON - 150 NORTH AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	I48 - 542 MAIN STREET LLC - 542 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	I49 - OFFICE BLDG - 542 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	M50 - BARON MANAGEMENT - 200 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	L51 - CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 2040 - NORTH AVE & CLINTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
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	V105 - CON ED - DIVISION ST AND HUGENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY MANIFEST
	V106 - CON EDISON - HUGENOT ST & DIVISION ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY MANIFEST
	V107 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 1154 - DIVISION ST & HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	V108 - CON EDISON - DIVISION & HUGUENOT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY MANIFEST
	V109 - SHORELINE OIL - 296 HUGENOT ST,REAR OF - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	110   - MACYS NEW ROCHELLE - THE MALL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	111   - CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MEMORIAL HIGHWAY & HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY MANIFEST
	AC112 - NYNEX LOCATION - 342 HUEGNOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AD113 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 38 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AD114 - COMMERCIAL SITE - 38 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AD115 - S.B.J. ASSOCIATES - 38 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	X116 - CON ED - CENTRE AVE & MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	X117 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 2750 - CENTRE AVE & MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY...
	X118 - CON EDISON - MAIN ST & CENTRE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AE119 - COCO RESIDENCE - 81 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	X120 - CENTRE-MAIN ASSOCIATES - 75 - 77 CENTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AC121 - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 64 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	Z122 - JONES RESIDENCE - 311 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	Z123 - TRINITY-ST. PAULS EPISCOPAL CHURCH - 311 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AC124 - GREEN HEAVEN/CENTRE CLEANERS - 62 CENTRE AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY DRYCLEANERS
	AC125 - GREEN HEAVEN CLEANERS - 62 CENTRE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO
	Y126 - NORTH AVE REALITY - 5 ANDERSON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	Y127 - ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT GROUP - 5 ANDERSON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	Y128 - ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT GROUP - 5 ANDERSON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AC129 - 75 CENTRE AVENUE LLC - 75 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST, NY AST
	AF130 - CON EDISON - CENTRE AVE & LEROY - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AF131 - CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 3313 - LEROY PL & CENTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AF132 - CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 3313 - CENTRE AVE & LEROY - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
	AE133 - CENTRE MAIN EQUITIES LLC - 573-579 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST, NY AST
	AG134 - SEASONWEIN MANAGEMENT LLC - 54 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AG135 - APARTMENT BLDG - 54 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	136   - FEDERAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CORP - 244 NORTH AVE SUITE 153 - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AH137 - TWIN PARK EQUITIES LLC - 55/59 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AH138 - APT. BUILDING - 55-59 LOCUST AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AG139 - CON EDISON - HUGUENOT ST & CENTRE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AG140 - CON EDISON - CENTRE AVE & HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AG141 - CON EDISON - HUGENOT & CENTRE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AG142 - CON EDISON - CENTER & HUGUENOT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY MANIFEST
	AI143 - 125 - CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	144   - MACYS - 33 LE COUNT PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY MANIFEST
	AI145 - CENTRE AVENUE APARTMENTS - 130 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY AST
	AJ146 - VERIZON NEW YORK INC. NY96332 - 342 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST, NY AST
	AJ147 - NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO - 342 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AG148 - ERIC S TURNER & CO INC. - 33-35 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST
	149   - CHURCH OF LATTER DAY SAIN - 111 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AK150 - THE MALL - MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	151   - SOUND CLEANER - 63 MEMORIAL HWY - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY DRYCLEANERS
	AK152 - NEW ROCHELLE MALL - 425 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AJ153 - HUGUENOT HOLDINGS, LLC - 347 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AL154 - UNITED STATES POST OFFICE - 255 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY UST
	AL155 - US POSTAL SERVICE - 255 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AM156 - 60-70 OWNERS CORP. - 60-70 LOCUST AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AM157 - APARTMENT BUILDING - 67-70 LOCUST AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AK158 - MONROE COLLEGE - 420 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY AST
	AN159 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 2806 - 592 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AL160 - CON EDISON MANHOLE: 5071 - HUGENUOT ST & NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	AL161 - CON EDISON - NORTH AVE & HUGENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AL162 - CON EDISON MANHOLE: 5071 - HUGUENOT AVE & NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY...
	AL163 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 5042 - NORTH AVE & HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY...
	AO164 - FIRST METRO SERVICES - 357 HUGONOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	165   - MONROE COLLEGE - 5 FRANKLIN AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AP166 - BEAUCHAMP GARDENS OWNERS CORP. - 151-155 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	AN167 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 5365 - 595 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AQ168 - CHURCH OF THE BLESSED SACRAMENT - 15 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AQ169 - BLESSED SACREMENT CHURCH - 15 SHEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AO170 - STORAGE USA - 363 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	171   - CON EDISON - GAS DRIP 407 - FRANKLIN AV & LAFAYETTE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST
	AR172 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 4319 - CENTRE AVE & RELYEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AR173 - CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 4319 - CENTRE AVE & RELYEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AP174 - BLESSED SACRAMENT CHURCH - SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	175   - NYSDOT BIN 1091390 - DIVISION ST OVER I 95 - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10803 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	176   - KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COMPANY - 271 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST, NY AST
	AP177 - CITY CENTRE APARTMENT CORP. - 156-168 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST, NY AST
	AP178 - FAILED TANK TEST - 156 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AP179 - APARTMENT HOUSE - 156-168 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AQ180 - BLESSED SACRAMENT HIGH SC - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AQ181 - BLESSED SACRAMENT/ST. GABRIEL HS - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	AQ182 - BLESSED SACRAMENT HS - 24 SHEA PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AS183 - MR CHIMNEY CLEAN - 32 RELYEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO
	184   - MORAN PROPERTY - 44 FRANKLIN AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AT185 - CON EDISON - HUGENOT ST & COLUMBUS AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY MANIFEST
	AT186 - CON EDISON - HUGUENOT ST & COLUMBUS AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY MANIFEST
	AT187 - CON EDISON - HUGENOT AVE & COLUMBUS AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - NY MANIFEST
	AS188 - PRO AUTO PARTS - 41 REYLEA PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, ECHO
	189   - THE COLONIAL HOUSE TENANT CORP. - 167 CENTRE AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - NY UST
	AU190 - NICK MAZZA RESIDENCE - 20 DAVIS AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AV191 - H N B PETROLEUM - 85 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST
	AV192 - FRANKIES AUTO REPAIR - 85 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY UST
	AV193 - GAS STATION - 85 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	AW194 - CON EDISON MANHOLE: 734 - MAIN ST & MAPLE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AW195 - CON EDISON - MAPLE AVE & MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST
	AW196 - CON EDISON - MAIN ST & MAPLE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY MANIFEST
	AU197 - CON EDISON GAS DRIP 312 - 26 DAVIS AVE GAS DRIP 312 - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10805 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
	AS198 - INDUSTRIAL OVERALL - 10 BARTELS PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SHWS, NY CBS
	AS199 - INDUST OVERALL SERVICE CORP - 10 BARTELS PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	200   - NEW ROCHELLE CATH MIDDLE - 24 MAPLE AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	201   - TRUMP PLAZA - 175 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	AX202 - BUSINESS - 277 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AX203 - 277 NORTH LLC - 277 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AX204 - EAST RIVER SAVINGS BANK - 277 NORTH AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AW205 - DOMENICO PROCOPIO PROPERTY - 618 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	206   - CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE FIRE - 1 HARRISON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	207   - DEXTER #1 - 71 NORTH AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802 - ABANDONED MINES
	208   - APT. BUILDING - 47 MAPLE AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	AY209 - MICELI HOME - 194 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	210   - CUMBERLAND FARMS 70288 - 635 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	AZ211 - CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE - 45 HARRISON STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AY212 - 200 CENTRA CORP - 200 CENTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	213   - SPILL 0106072 / PBS 3-800919 - 370 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	AZ214 - FIREHOUSE - HARRISON ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BA215 - APT. BUILDING - 208 CENTER AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	216   - CIUSSETELLI RESIDENCE - 4 FAIRVIEW PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	217   - BERGMAN REALTY SERVICES - 140 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	218   - GALESI ENTERPRICES - 145 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BA219 - RESIDENCE - 6 POPLAR ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	220   - TRINITY ARMS APARTMENTS - 25 TRINITY PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	221   - NORTH EVARTS - 44 NORTH EVARTS AVE - ELSMFORD, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BB222 - SPILL NUMBER 0009195 - 17 POPLAR PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BC223 - CASARRA RESIDENCE - 9 BADEAU PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BA224 - LABELLA RESIDENCE - 219 CENTRE AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	225   - CITIZEN - 33 GROVE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	226   - PROFESSIONAL BUILDING COP - 421 HUGUENOT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BD227 - RESIDENCE - 60 GRAND STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BB228 - FUNICELOLO HOME - 24 POPLAR PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BE229 - RUSH MANUFACTURING CORP - 10-12 PINE CT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - CORRACTS, RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, FINDS, NJ...
	BE230 - GKIDS REALTY - 10/12 PINE COURT - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BF231 - DIIORGI HOME - 47 WARREN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BF232 - BARRAGAN RESIDENCE - 40 WARREN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BD233 - GUIDANCE CENTER INC - 70 GRAND ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG234 - NYNEX - 40 WASHINGTON AVE - GREENBUSH, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BC235 - RESIDENCE - 18 BADEAU PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	236   - RITZCOVAN - TTF - 22 BURLING LANE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG237 - ST GABRIEL SCHOOL - 50 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BG238 - 50 WASHINTON AVE - 50 WASHINTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	239   - RESIDENCE - 164 CHURCH STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BH240 - GETTY S/S - ECHO & BOSTON POST RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BI241 - RESIDENCE - 10 LAFAYETTE ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	242   - SPILL NUMBER 9908602 - HUGUENOT ST & SOUTH PLAZA - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BJ243 - BAKERS PRIDE OVEN CO INC - 30 PINE ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - RCRA-LQG, NY SHWS, NY Spills, FINDS, NJ MANIFEST,...
	244   - FIUMFREDO RESIDENCE - 12 BAYVIEW AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BH245 - GETTY 58114 - 340 MAIN STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BI246 - GONCALVES RESIDENCE - 1 LAFAYETTE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BI247 - GONCALVES RESIDENCE - 1 LAFFAYETTE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK248 - JEROME RESIDENCE - 33 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	249   - RESIDENCE - 79 WARREN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL250 - TANK TEST FAILURE - 50 WALNUT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BJ251 - PONSERELLA HOME - 20 PINE STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BM252 - 100-102 UNION AVENUE - 100-102 UNION AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK253 - ECHO SERVICE STATION - 44 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BK254 - GAS STATION - 44 ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BK255 - POWERTEST,ECHO & MAIN - 36 ECHO AVE @ MAIN ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BM256 - KAGEL HOME - 99 UNION AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	257   - RESIDENCE - 98 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BN258 - NEW ROCHELLE HOSPITAL - COVION PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BO259 - JASON PARTNERS LTD - 675 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL260 - ROBERTS HOME - 58 WALNUT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BL261 - @ - 60 WALNUT STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	262   - LIPMAN RESIDENCE - 54 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BN263 - SOUTH SHORE MED CENTER - 16 GUION PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	264   - SCHMUCKLERS DRY CLEANERS - 358-364 NORTH AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10804 - NY BROWNFIELDS
	265   - 66 MEMORIAL BLVD - 66 MEMORIAL BLVD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BO266 - 6 WEBSTER - 6 WEBSTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BP267 - SPILL NUMBER 9803423 - 106 LIBERTY AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	268   - CONSOLIDATED EDISON - ECHO AVE. SITE - ECHO AVENUE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SHWS
	269   - SUNOCO - 71 HUGUENOT ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BP270 - COLLEGE OF NEW ROCHELLE - 103 LIBERTY AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	271   - RESIDENCE - 14 REVERE RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	272   - APARTMENT BLDG. - 114 UNION AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	273   - AMOCO SERVICE STATION #736 - 690 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY LTANKS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY...
	274   - BUSINESS COMPLEX - 55 WEBSTER AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BQ275 - CANDREA/GALLETTA RESIDENCE - 35 CHARLES ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	276   - CONSOLIDATED EDISON-ECHO AVE. SITE - ECHO AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, NY...
	BQ277 - MERLUCCI RESIDENCE - 30 CHARLES STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	278   - BLANCO RESIDENCE - 30 LINDEN PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	279   - RESIDENTIAL - TTF - 157 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	280   - RANMORE REALTY - 260 CENTER AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	281   - OAKHURST GARDENS OWNERS - 100 PELHAM ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BQ282 - SPILL NUMBER 0007965 - 45 CHARLES ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BR283 - TELEDYNE HYDRA-POWER - 310 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY SWF/LF, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY...
	BS284 - IN GRASS @ RESIDENCE - 173 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BT285 - DEMELIA - TTF - 95 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BU286 - SHERIDEN PLAZA - 1 SHERIDEN PLAZA - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BS287 - TANK TEST FAILURE - 175 PELHAM ROAD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BV288 - COMMERCIAL BUILDING - 88-90 GROVE AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BV289 - BUSINESS - 88 GROVE AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	290   - CON EDISON-CEDAR ST WORKS-NEWROCHLE MGP - ONE RAMADA PLAZA - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - EDR MGP
	BR291 - DEFENDER MARINE SUPPLY - 309 MAIN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	BU292 - MUTUAL BISCUIT - 65 RIVER ST. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	293   - SPILL NUMBER 0107096 - 22 PELHAM RD - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
	BT294 - BRAM REALTY - 105 WASHINGTON AVE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	295   - FRANKA INC. - 132-143 UNION AVE. - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	296   - DIMATTOE TTF - 55 MAY STREET - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	297   - NELSTAD MATERIAL CORP - 40 HUNTINGTON PL - NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 - NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY SPDES
	298   - SPILL NUMBER 0208792 - 386 NORTH AV - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	299   - SPILL NUMBER 0104402 - 30 LINCOLN ST - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS
	300   - COLLEGE OF NEW ROCHELLE - 29 CASTLE PLACE - NEW ROCHELLE, NY  - NY LTANKS, NY Spills
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